
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman) 

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members 
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa 
Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 

 
CS/NG 

 
28 October 2014 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 3RD 
NOVEMBER, 2014 at 6.30 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will 
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 
2014.   
 

Public Document Pack



4 DISPENSATIONS  

5 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 
20) 

 To receive and note the Annual Letter of the Public Service Ombudsman for 
Wales.  
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To update the Committee on the results of an audit into declaration of 
interests.  
 

7 REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS (Pages 27 - 
40) 

 For the Committee to contribute to the review of the Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations  
 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 42) 

 For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached Forward 
Work Programme. 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
6 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of the Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Monday, 6 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT:  Edward Michael Hughes (Chair) 
Councillors: 
David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux  
 
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES:  
Rhodri Hampson-Jones (Clerk) of Argoed Community Council 
Gareth Robert (Clerk) of Bagillt Community Council 
Ian Jones (Clerk) of Connah’s Quay Town Council 
Councillor C. Heycocks (Mayor) and Sam Roberts (Clerk) of Mold Town 
Council 
Christine Johnson of Mostyn Community Council 
Councillor Alan Evans (Mayor) of Saltney Town Council 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, and Team 
Manager – Committee Services 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including whipping declarations) 
 

There were no declarations of interest.     
 

22. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September were submitted.   
 

Accuracy 
 
Councillor McGuill said she had submitted her apologies for the 

meeting which had not been recorded. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

23. DISPENSATIONS 
 

None had been received. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



24. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the 

Members’ Code of Conduct formed part of the Council’s Constitution and the 
Council’s Constitution Committee was in the last year of a three year 
programme to review all parts of the Constitution.  The guiding principles were 
to ensure that the Constitution was up-to-date and that the wording was clear 
and unambiguous.  A revised copy of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
highlighting the proposed tracked changes, to update and clarify the existing 
wording had been circulated. 

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested clarifying the part of the code on 

declaring interests at meetings, in particular when an interest would be 
prejudicial.  The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the 
wording in the Code of Conduct was clear however it was complicated.  He 
provided an example relating to being a school governor of when a Member 
would have a personal interest and when a Member would have a personal 
and prejudicial interest.  However, he recommend that Members seek advice 
from the Chief Officer (Governance) or himself as soon as they became aware 
they could possibly have an interest. 

 
The Chief Officer (Governance) added that if a Member had a personal 

and prejudicial interest they could apply for dispensation to the Standards 
Committee and cited Councillor Alison Halford’s request for dispensation as 
the most recent example relating to being a school governor, which had been 
granted.  

 
  Following a suggestion from Robert Dewey, the Democracy and 

Governance Manager said the written guidance from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales could be placed on the internet and infonet alongside 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the tracked changes shown in the circulated Appendix be 

approved;  
 
(b) That the guiding principles be attached to the Members’ Code of 

Conduct; and 
 
(c) That the Public Services Ombudsman’s for Wales written guidance be 

placed on the internet and infonet alongside the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 
25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

In the absence of any suggested topics for future training it was agreed 
these would be determined by the Chief Officer (Governance) and the 
Democracy and Governance Manager. 

 

Page 2



RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the forward work programme be noted; and 
 
(b)  That the topics for training be determined by the Chief Officer 

(Governance) and the Democracy and Governance Manager 
 

 6.30pm – Members and Officers of the Town and Community Councils 
we
[...]
Democracy and Governance Manager added that Welsh 
Government had made grant funding available for the development of Town 
and Community Council websites which Flintshire had administered in the 
previous financial year. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That an update on interests be provided at the next meeting of the County 
Forum. 
 

28. ETHICAL ISSUES CURRENTLY OF INTEREST OR RAISED BY TOWN 
AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 
  Councillor Christine Jones, Mostyn Community Council, asked if there 

was a procedure in place if a Councillor had a complaint about a fellow 
Councillor or an officer.  The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that if there 
was a complaint about a fellow Councillor, the complaint should be directed to 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  If the complaint was about an 
officer, it should be made via the online complaints form on the Council’s 
website.   

 
  Following a number of questions, it was suggested that the Members’ 

Code of Conduct and complaints procedure should be relocated and better 
signposted on the new website and this was agreed. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Members’ Code of Conduct and complaints procedure be relocated 

and better signposted on the Council’s new website. 
 
29. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
    
 
  The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and ended at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

========== 
Chairman 

Page 4



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL 
LETTER 2013/14 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To receive and note the Annual Letter of the Public Service 

Ombudsman for Wales, copy attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Annual Letter provides a clear and precise breakdown of all 
complaints received and investigated by the Ombudsman’s office 
during 2013/14 in relation to the Council. These cover both complaints 
about services provided by the Council and complaints about 
councillors under the Code of Conduct. 
 

2.02 The number of complaints reduced slightly from 40 to 39 putting 
Flintshire below the Welsh average adjusted for population 
distribution. 
• The number of complaints taken to investigation fell from 4 to 3. 
• The time for responding to complaints has reduced to a maximum of 
4-5 weeks whereas in the previous year a quarter of all complaints 
took over 6 weeks for the Council to respond to. 

 
2.03 I have set out below a table showing the trends for complaints by 

outcome under the Code of Conduct for the year 2013/14. It is 
pleasing to note the very small number of complaints. 
 

Stage Year 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

Not investigated 9 4 3* 

No evidence of breach 0 0 0 

No further action 2 0 0 

Refer 0 0 0 

Withdrawn 0 0 0 

*1 still being considered  
 
2.04 

 
During the year three complaints were made under the Local 
Resolution Procedure and were resolved by the Monitoring Officer or 
Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Committee is asked to note the findings in the Annual Letter. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Standards Committee makes any recommendations it 
believes appropriate with regard to the letter. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 - Annual Letter of the Public Service Ombudsman for 
Wales 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Gareth Owens 

Telephone:  01352 702344 
Email:   gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



1 

 

 

 

Our  ref:  MG/jm     Ask for: James Merrifield 
 

Your ref:        01656 644 200 
 

Date:  15 July 2014      James.Merrifield@ombudsman-wales.org.uk  

 
 
Mr Colin Everett 
Chief Executive 
Flintshire County Council 
County Hall 
Mold 
Flintshire 
CH7 6NR 
 
 
Dear Mr Everett 
 
Annual Letter 2013/14 
 
Following the recent publication of my Annual Report, I am pleased to provide you 
with the Annual Letter (2013/14) for Flintshire County Council. 
 
Whilst health complaints have continued to rise, and remain the most numerous type 
of complaint, there has also been a noticeable increase in social services 
complaints.  This suggests that service user discontent with social service provision 
is now beginning to manifest itself in a similar way to service users of health 
provision.  My office will continue to monitor this area of growth, particularly in view 
of the changes to the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction as a result of the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the changes to the statutory social services 
complaints procedure.  This growth is clearly a matter of concern, and I would urge 
local authorities to monitor trends in the complaints made to them in this area of 
service delivery.  
 
In reference to the overall performance of county and county borough councils in 
Wales, my office has issued fewer reports, compared with 2012/13. There has also 
been a slight drop in the number of cases closed by way of ‘quick fix’ or ‘voluntary 
settlement’- In view of the benefits to all parties in resolving certain types of 
complaints quickly and without the need for full investigation, I would encourage all 
Councils to be receptive to redress proposals from my office which would enable 
cases to be resolved in this way.  Finally, the figures show that the largest number of 
complaints relate to ‘Planning and Building Control’ and ‘Housing’, followed by 
complaints about ‘Children’s Social Services’ and ‘Roads and Transport’. 
 

Page 7



2 

 

I have issued nine Publ
[...]
s was a discretionary one. However the 
information Mr B had been provided about being informed in writing was incorrect, and 
the Council explained this error and apologised for it.  The Council also confirmed its 
intention had been to offer Mr B a discount, but the email it had sent him offering this had 
been unclear and did not appear to offer this. The Council agreed to apologise for the 
confusing message it had given regarding this, and to re-offer the discount. 
Case reference 201300046 
  

Page 15



10 

 

Environment and Environmental Health 
 
Upheld 
 
May 2013 – Noise and other nuisance issues – Flintshire County Council 
Mr S (together with other local residents) complained about Flintshire County 
Council’s response to complaints of noise nuisance from a nearby motocross course.   
 
The Ombudsman found that while the matter had been going on longer than Mr S 
and the residents would have wished, in general, the Council’s actions did not 
amount to maladministration, save for one period in 2010 when it had failed to take 
legal action within the necessary timescales when it had evidence to suggest that a 
noise abatement notice had been breached. The Ombudsman upheld the complaint 
to that extent only.   
 
The Ombudsman also generally found that the Council’s responses to Mr S’s 
complaints about how it had dealt with the matter were broadly acceptable.  He did 
identify some failings. These principally related to delays in providing responses or 
information and to one instance where there was a failure to explain why a Council 
officer disagreed with Mr S’s account of a site visit. The Ombudsman also upheld this 
part of the complaint to the extent of the minor failings identified. 
 
The Ombudsman recommended that the Council should: 
 
a) formally apologise to Mr S for the failings identified; 
b) ensure Mr S is kept up to date with progress in addressing the noise arising from 
the motocross activities. 
 
The Council agreed to implement the
[...]
n for a long time, this did not amount to maladministration due to the complexity 
of the case.  He did not uphold this element of the complaint.  The Ombudsman did find 
that there were some occasions when there was delay in the Council responding to Mr 
J’s enquiries. He upheld the second part of the complaint to that extent. The 
Ombudsman recommended that the Council should: 
 

a) apologise to Mr J for the fact there were sometimes delays in responding to 
him. 
b) notify Mr J at appropriate intervals of progress being made with the 
enforcement action. 

 
The Council agreed to the above recommendations. 
  

Page 18



13 

 

Social Services - Adult 
 
Upheld 
 
August 2013 – Services for vulnerable adults – Flintshire County Council 
Mr R made this complaint on behalf of his son, Mr I, who is an adult with learning 
disabilities.  Mr R complained that Flintshire County Council’s (“the Council’s”) decision to 
stop funding Mr I’s transport to and from his day service placement (“Placement B”), for 
one day each week, following the introduction of its Transport Policy (“the Policy”), was 
unreasonable because the cost of this transport exceeded Mr I’s mobility allowance.  He 
suggested that the Council had not taken this decision properly.  He also indicated that 
he was dissatisfied because the Council would not allow its existing contractor to 
continue transporting Mr I on the day for which it had withdrawn funding, even if he (Mr I) 
paid the Council or this contractor for such transport on that day.   
 
The Ombudsman upheld Mr R’s complaint because he considered that the Council did 
not take the decisions it made about the withdrawal of Mr I’s transport properly.  He 
recommended that the Council should amend the Policy.  He asked the Council to 
ensure that its appeal process addresses the failings that he had identified.  In view of 
such findings, the Ombudsman recommended that the Council should satisfy itself that, 
following the introduction of i
[...]
FFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update the Committee on the results of an audit into declaration of 

interests. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Section 81 (1) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraph 15 of 
Flintshire’s Members’ Code of Conduct require Members to register 
certain categories of personal interest and to notify the Monitoring 
Officer of any changes to these registerable interests. The 
registerable interests are those listed in paragraph 10 (2) (a) of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. The register of such interests is 
maintained by the Monitoring Officer and available for public 
inspection. 
 

2.02 Paragraph 11 of the Members’ Code of Conduct requires a Member to 
disclose any personal interests arising from paragraph 10 (2) (a), (b) 
and (c) where it relates to business being considered at a meeting.  
Paragraph 11 (4) requires the Member to complete a written 
notification of any such disclosures unless that interest has been 
previously disclosed since the last date on which the Member was 
elected. Where no such written notice is provided the Member is 
deemed as not having declared a personal interest. It is therefore the 
Member’s responsibility to ensure that where they wish to disclose a 
personal interest the required notification has been completed. 
 

2.03 The first audit was reported to the Standards Committee in November 
2013 where it was agreed that an audit be undertaken annually during 
August to ensure that standards are maintained or improved.   
  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The responsibility for ensuring that notification is given whenever 
required rests with the individual Member concerned. Nevertheless, in 
order to assist Members there has been put in place a more rigorous 
chasing up of the paperwork by the officers over the past year. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Services have prepared a spreadsheet recording for each 
Member interests registered and those notified following a meeting. 
Where at a meeting a Member declares an interest that is not included 
on this they will be given a notification form and asked to complete it. 
Where the Member does not complete it at the time the Committee 
Officer will chase and failing a response the Democracy & 
Governance Manager will chase. If there is still no response the 
Monitoring Officer will contact the Member concerned. These 
arrangements do not alter the provision in the Members’ Code that a 
failure to provide written notice, where it is required, means that the 
interest is deemed not to have been declared. 
 

3.03 The results of this year’s audit shows that 99% of interests were 
properly notified to the Monitoring Officer.  The one failure was in 
respect of a person who is no longer a member of the Council and so 
it cannot be corrected. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee note the results of the audit. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.00 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 The workload involved in the audit has been accommodated within 
existing resources. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None as a result of this report. 

Page 22



 
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
12.01 Appendix 1 – results of the exercise undertaken 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
As referred to in the report. 

  
 Contact Officer: Gareth Owens 

Telephone:  01352 702344 
Email:   gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
   
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
           
         APPENDIX 1 
 

Meeting Number of 
Interests 
Declared at 
Meetings 
 

Number of 
Members 
who notified 
us of interest 
on either 
form 
 

Cabinet 21 January 2014 
 

3 3 

Cabinet 18 March 2014 
 

21 21 

Cabinet 17 June 2014 
 

2 2 

County Council 28 January 2014 
 

16 16 

County Council 25 March 2014  
 

0 0 

County Council 24 June 2014  
 

0 0 

Planning 15 January 2014  
 

2 2 

Planning 12 March 2014 
 

1 1 

Planning 18 June 2014  
 

0 0 

Corporate Resources OSC 16 January 2014 
 

3 3 

Corporate Resources OSC 13 March 2014 
 

0 0 

Corporate Resources OSC 2 July 2014 
 

0 0 

Lifelong Learning OSC 30 January 2014 
 

12 11 

Lifelong Learning OSC 31 March 2014 
 

10 10 

Lifelong Learning OSC 19 June 2014 
 

13 13 

 Total:  83 
 

Total:  82 
Total: 99% 

 
 
Lifelong Learning OSC – 30 January 2014.  One of the co-optees did not complete a form and 
did not declare being a school governor on her mandatory form.  She is no longer a co-opted 

member. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER  
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER 
RELATIONS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For the Committee to contribute to the review of the Protocol on 

Member/Officer Relations  
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Protocol on Member/Officer Relations forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  The Constitution Committee is in the last year of a 3 
year programme of reviewing all parts of the Constitution.  The guiding 
principles behind that review are to ensure that the wording is 
unambiguous and the information up to date. 
 

2.02 At the training for Standards Committee members hosted by Anglesey 
County Council on the 1st of July the facilitator Mr. Keith-Lucas 
referred to four Protocols that he had been involved in devising and 
one of these related to Member/Officer Relations.  A copy of that 
Protocol was subsequently obtained and has been considered as part 
of the review of the Council’s existing Protocol. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 The Protocol provides guidance for Members, Co-opted members and 

Officers in their working relations with each other it is one of the 
documents referred to in the Flintshire Standard explaining the 
standard of conduct expected from County Councillors and Co-opted 
members in dealing with each other and with Officers.  The Flintshire 
Standard and the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations are important 
in promoting good co-operation between Members and between 
Members and Officers within the Council thereby allowing the Council 
to fulfil its duties effectively and professionally. 
 

3.02 Attached as Appendix 1 is a copy of the Protocol showing proposed 
changes.  The main changes are to introduce as Section 3 a 
description of the roles of Members and Officers and to introduce as 
Section 4 what Members can expect from Officers and what Officers 
can expect from Members.  These provisions are based on provisions 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



in the Protocol provided by Mr. Keith-Lucas.  It is considered that 
these provisions give a useful summary of the respective roles of 
Members and Officers and what each can expect from the other. 
 

3.03 The other proposed changes to the Protocol are minor changes to 
clarify or update provisions in the Protocol and the track changes 
comment on the reason for these minor changes. 
 

3.04 Following consideration by the Standards Committee the review of the 
Protocol will be considered by the Constitution Committee at its next 
meeting. 

  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 For the Committee to review the Protocol on Member / Officer 

Relations including the proposed changes shown in Appendix 1. 
  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None as a result of this
[...]
nciliation any unresolved problem or breakdown 
in working relationships between Members and Officers. 

 
 
16.0 Review 
 
16.1 This Protocol will be reviewed from time to time and/or in the light of 

subsequent legislation. 

 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Topic Notes/Decision/Action 

December 2014 • 4 Protocols 
 

• Training 
 

• Dispensations 
 

• To submit the four supplementary codes to a future meeting of 
the Committee when they are available. 

 

November 2014 • Training 
 

• Dispensations 
 

• Review of ethical complaints for the year 2013/14 
including Local Resolution Procedure 
 

• Public Services Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 
 

• Annual Audit of Declaration of Interests 
 

• Member/Officer Relations Protocol 
 

• Topics to be determined by the Chief Officer (Governance) and 
Democracy & Governance Manager 
 
 

• Submit the Annual Ombudsman’s report and Local Resolution 
Procedure to future meetings of the Committee  

 

 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14

	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Enc. 1 for DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

	7 Review of Protocol on Member/Officer Relations
	Enc. 1 for Review of Protocol on Member/Officer Relations

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
3 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 3 November 
2014 
 
PRESENT: Mr. Edward M. Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillors: Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa A. Earlam 
and Kenneth H. Molyneux 
 
APOLOGY:  
Councillor David Cox.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy & Governance Manager and Committee 
Officer 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

  No declarations of interest were made.  
 

31. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 October, 2014 
were submitted. 

 
MINUTE 24 – REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
Matters Arising  
The Democracy and Governance Manager indicated that the amendments to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct had been considered and agreed at the recent 
meeting of the Constitution Committee.   
 
Accuracy 
Robert Dewey requested that the word ‘could’ be replaced by the word ‘should’ in 
the paragraph before the resolution.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

32. DISPENSATIONS 
 

  The Chief Officer (Governance) detailed a request for dispensation from 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas in relation to the music service.  He explained that in 
February 2011, she had been granted permission to speak and vote at the 
County Council meeting in March 2011 when the budget had been considered.   

 



 

  The changes to the music service proposed as part of the budget for 
2015/16 were significant to the service but far less significant when seen in the 
context of the whole Council’s annual budget of £255m (approximately).  The 
Committee might therefore consider that it would be appropriate to permit 
Councillor Thomas to speak on the budget as a whole (as had happened 
previously). 

 
As her son was a recipient of the music service, the Committee might think 

that she could bring valuable experience to bear during any debate but that it 
would be inappropriate to allow her to vote on a matter that so closely affected 
her own family.  This could be resolved by allowing her to speak but not vote 
when that specific proposal was considered in isolation.    

 
  Councillor Arnold Woolley concurred as he felt it would be inappropriate to 

bar Councillor Thomas from voting on other aspects of the budget proposals.     
 
  In response to a query, the Chief Officer (Governance) advised that an 

audit trail would be in place for any written representations that were submitted.    
 
  Following a discussion, it was agreed that Councillor Thomas could 

contact officers in writing and speak on the specific issues of the Music Service 
when it was considered at Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meetings but not vote and to leave the room when the voting took place.  It was 
also agreed that Councillor Thomas could speak and vote when the general 
budget was discussed.    

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Carolyn Thomas be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d), 

(e) and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001:- 

 
(a) to contact officers in writing and to speak on the specific issue of the Music 

Service when it is considered in the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting but not vote and to leave the room when the voting 
takes place. 

 
(b) to speak and vote when the general budget is discussed            
 

33. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2013/14 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report on the Annual Letter 
of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales.   

 
He explained that the number of complaints had reduced slightly and the 

figure for Flintshire County Council was now below the Welsh average.  A 
summary of cases for a range of subject areas considered by the Ombudsman 
were reported and the Chief Officer (Governance) said that it was important to 
listen to, and learn from, the comments of the Ombudsman.  He advised that 
three complaints had been made under the Local Resolution Procedure and had 
been resolved by the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer.   

 



 

Councillor Hilary McGuill highlighted the complaint about unauthorised 
development and sought clarification of the process put in place to update the 
complainant about the progress being made with the enforcement action.  Robert 
Dewey also referred to the complaint about noise & other nuisance issues which 
included a recommendation from the Ombudsman that the complainant be kept 
up to date with progress in addressing the noise issue.   

 
Councillor Arnold Woolley raised concern that updates may not be 

provided to complainants once an initial response to the complaint had been 
issued.  Robert Dewey queried whether a quicker response time was in place for 
complaints by email rather than by letter and suggested that updates should be 
provided to complainants every 28 days until a case was completed and closed.  
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the Customer Services Policy 
contained details of response times to complaints by email but did not include 
information on when updates should be provided to complainants of progress 
made.   

 
In response to a query from the Chairman, the Democracy and 

Governance Manager suggested that the relevant Chief Officer be asked about 
the procedures put in place following the two complaints on unauthorised 
development and noise & other nuisance issues.  He added that the response 
could be reported back to the next meeting of the Committee.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the report and the reduction in the number of complaints be noted; 
 
(b) That congratulations be passed on about the progress made in dealing 

with complaints; and    
 
(c)      Report back the findings on the procedures put in place following the two 

complaints on unauthorised development and noise & other nuisance 
issues to the next meeting of the Standards Committee.    

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to update the 

Committee on the results of an audit into declaration of interests.   
 
  He explained that the first audit was reported to the Committee in 

November 2013 and the results had significantly improved.  Training on declaring 
interests and completion of the relevant form had been undertaken with 
Members.  One form had not been returned but the person was no longer a 
member of the Council and could therefore not complete the required paperwork.   

 
  The Chairman noted the improvement from 66% to 99% and felt that 

congratulations should be passed on for the improved results.   
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the results of the audit be noted; and 
 



 

(b) That congratulations on the results be passed on to the relevant officers.   
 

35. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS 
 

  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 
review of the Protocol for Member/Officer relations.   

 
  He explained that the Constitution Committee was in the last year of a 

three year programme of reviewing all parts of the Constitution.  The suggested 
amendments comprised Sections 3 and 4 which had been taken from the 
Member/Officer Relations protocol devised by Mr. Peter Keith-Lucas and a 
number of other small changes had been made for clarity or updating.   

 
  Phillipa Earlam referred to sentence 4.2(g) and suggested that the word 

‘improperly’ be moved to before the word ‘influence’.  Robert Dewey also 
suggested that the word ‘differing’ be included before the word ‘pressures’ in 
sentences 4.1(c) and 4.2(b).         

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill sought clarification on the role of Overview & 

Scrutiny Facilitators on issues such as requesting information from Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board.  The Chief Officer (Governance) and 
Democracy and Governance Manager provided a response to confirm that this 
was appropriate.      

   
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the following additional amendments be made to the protocol:- 
 
  Sentence 4.2 (g) 
  Move the word ‘improperly’ to before the word ‘influence’ 
 
  Sentence 4.1 (c) and 4.2 (b) 
  Add in the word ‘differing’ before the word ‘pressures’ 
 

(b) That the proposed amendments be submitted to the Constitution 
Committee for consideration.  

 
36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 

forward work programme of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Chief Officer (Governance) and the 

Democracy and Governance Manager determine topics for future meetings of the 
Committee.   

 
During an earlier discussion about timescales for responding to complaints 

by emails or letters, the Chief Officer (Governance) had referred to the Customer 
Services Policy; he confirmed that the policy could be considered in a future 
training session.  Phillipa Earlam asked whether updates on restructures of 
services could be provided once the budget discussions had taken place.   

 



 

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked whether a training session on the 
mandatory responsibilities of the Council could be provided.  The Chief Officer 
(Governance) felt that it would be difficult to provide this information to a 
satisfactory level due to the large number of mandatory responsibilities in place.  
Following a discussion, the Democracy and Governance Manager suggested that 
the role of the Ombudsman regarding maladministration could be included as a 
training session.      

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 
 
(b) That the Chief Officer (Governance) and Democracy and Governance 

Manager determine topics for future meetings; and 
 
(c)  That the Forward Work Programme be updated to include training on the 

following items:- 
 

- Customer Service Policy 
- Updates on restructure once the budget discussions had taken place 
- Ombudsman’s role regarding maladministration 

 
37. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.21 pm) 
 
 

 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


